of the Placing.

Mandate to issue new Shares

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors

pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the annual general

meeting of the Company held on 21 May 2015, which authorized the Directors to allot

and issue up to 164,800,000 Shares (representing 20% of the issued share capital of the

Company as at such date). The issue of the Placing Shares will not be subject to the

Shareholders’ approval.

The General Mandate has not been utilized prior to entering into the Placing Agreement

and the Company has not repurchased any Shares in the 30 days immediately preceding

the date of the Placing Agreement.

Upon the completion of the Placing, the Company will have unused General Mandate to

issue up to 79,800,000 Shares.

– 5 –

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the Placing is summarised as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Think Wise Holdings Investment

Limited (Note 1) 319,076,694 38.72 319,076,694 35.10

Keywise Capital Management

(HK) Limited 43,006,000 5.21 43,006,000 4.73

Snowy Wise Limited (Note 2) 42,240,000 5.13 42,240,000 4.65

Rightful Style Limited (Note 3) 42,240,000 5.13 42,240,000 4.65

Opulent Ample Limited (Note 4) 22,000,000 2.67 22,000,000 2.42

Public Shareholders

Placees (in aggregate) — — 85,000,000 9.35

Other public Shareholders 355,437,306 43.14 355,437,306 39.10

Total 824,000,000 100.00 909,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Think Wise Holdings Investment Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Ding Peiji, the chairman of our

company and an executive Director.

(2) Snowy Wise Limited is 100% owned by Ms. Ding Lizhen, an executive Director.

(3) Rightful Style Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Ding Peiyuan, an executive Director.

(4) Opulent Ample Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Ding Weizhu, the father or Mr. Ding Peiji, Ms. Ding

Lizhen and Mr. Ding Peiyuan.

III. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The net price per Placing Share is expected to be approximately HK$1.02, assuming

85,000,000 Placing Shares have been placed, the gross proceeds from the Placing will